Dr. Ramesh Kumar Sharma is an esteemed academic with an extensive seventeen-year career. He currently holds the position of Associate Professor at Vivekananda Institute of Professional Studies, affiliated with Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University in Delhi. Dr. Sharma has been involved in several notable research projects, including an ongoing major research project sponsored by ICSSR on "Uses of Digital Media Application for Smart Education" and completed projects on the "Impact of Social Networking Sites on Youth" and "Media Literacy and Communication amid COVID-19."

His contributions to academia extend beyond research. Dr. Sharma has authored and edited eight books, published 50 research papers, book chapters, and e-contents for various educational platforms. He also serves as a production coordinator and technical reviewer for audio-visual e-content production under UGC's E-PG Pathshala and MOOCs initiative.

Dr. Sharma's dedication to knowledge dissemination is evident through his extensive seminar and conference engagements, where he has organized one international and five national conferences, participated in over 30 national and international events, and delivered lectures as a resource person. He has also organized faculty development programs and research methodology courses for social science faculty and research scholars, sponsored by ICSSR.

His commitment to professional development is evident in his completion of refresher courses, short-term courses, and capacity-building programs from reputable institutions globally. Additionally, Dr. Sharma has been invited as a speaker and resource person by various prestigious universities, including IIT Roorkee, University of Delhi, and HRDC Jawaharlal University, Central University of Tamilnadu to name a few.

Furthermore, his dedication to his field has been acknowledged with several awards and recognitions, including the Best Teacher Award, Award for Special Contribution towards Institutional Building, and Teacher's Excellence Award. He has also been associated with esteemed organizations, such as the Asia Pacific Institute of Events Management and the All India Communication and Media Association.

Dr. Ramesh Kumar Sharma's contributions to academia and his commitment to professional growth make him a highly respected figure in the field of communication and media studies.